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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse License Number 145073 §
issued to BRENDA SUE FREEMAN _ §
ORDER OF THE BOARD
On -this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License Number 145073, issued to BRENDA
SUE FREEMAN, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with
Section 301.453(c), Texlas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.
3. - Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Tyler Junior College, Tyler,

Texas on August 20, 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on December 1, 1993,

4, Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

01/94 - 12/95 LVN Tyler Medical Associates

Dr. J. McKinley/Dr. T. Dickson

Tyler, TX

04/96 - 08/96 LVN - Trinity Mother Francis - Clinic
Tyler, TX '
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history (continued):

02/97 - 06/98, LVN NeuroCare Network

Tyler, TX _ \
09/99 - 06/00 LVN/ Green Acres Nursing Home

PRN Charge Nurse  Tyler, Texas

06/00 - 11/03 LVN Presbyterian Hospital

Greenville, TX
12/03 - 05/04 LVN Greenville Health and Rehab Center
09/04 - 11/09 Greenville, TX
05/11

06/11 - Current Unknown

5. On or about December 17, 2008, Respondent received an Agreed Order , issued by the Texas
Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order
dated December 17, 2008, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

6. On or about March 8, 2010, the Texas Board of Nursing issued an Agreed Order that
required Respondent to apply to, and be accepted into the Texas Peer Assistance Program
for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order
dated March 8, 2010, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about August 31, 2010, while enrolled in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for
Nurses (TPAPN), Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Barbiturates and
Phenobarbital in that she submitted a specimen for a random drug screen which resulted
positive for Barbiturate and Phenobarbital. Possession of Barbiturates and Phenobarbital
without a lawful prescription is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety
Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Barbiturates and Phenobarbital by a
Vocational Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize
subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's
ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions
regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.
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10.

On or about May 29, 2010, through August 31, 2010, Respondent failed to comply with the
Agreed Order issued to her on March 8, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Respondent's
non-compliance is the result of her failure to comply with all requirements of the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN), in that:

. she missed accessing the IVR seventeen (17) days out of the previous ninety
(90) day period;

. On or about July 12, 2010, she missed a random drug test because she failed
10 access the drug test system;

. On or about August 17, 2010, she missed a random drug test because she

, failed to access the drug test system;

. On or about August 30, 3010, she failed to supply medlcal/prescnpnon
documentation regarding an Emergency Room visit where she received
treatment; and

. On or about August 31, 2010, she engaged in the intemperate use of
Barbiturates and Phenobarbital in that she submitted a specimen for a random
drug screen which resulted positive for Barbiturates and Phenobarbital.

Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order, dated March 8, 2010, reads, in pertinent
part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN participation
agreement during its term.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8), Respondent states she was
discharged from TPAPN after an incident which required her to go to the Emergency Room.
Respondent states that on August 25,2010, Respondent experienced fluctuations in her blood
pressure and heart rate which resulted in extreme pain. Respondent states that she informed
the intake nurse, the MD on duty, and the floor nurse that she was currently participating in
TPAPN. Respondent states that she informed the ER staff that she had limits on what
medications she could take. Respondent states she was unaware of what medication/pain
reliever she received. Additionally, Respondent states she did not have a change in
prescription medications and did not feel that she needed to inform TPAPN of the Emergency
Room visit. Furthermore, Respondent states that she takes an active role in her recovery and
has developed a large support system.

On or about June 30, 2011, the Board received an additional complaint regarding the
following allegation:

. On or about May 30, 2011, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with
Greenville Health and Rehabilitation, Greenville, Texas, Respondent misappropriated
Norco from the facility and a patient thereof. Additionally, Respondent admitted to
diverting said Norco. Respondent's conduct was hkely to defraud the facility and the
patient of the cost of the medication.
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12.

13.

On July 7, 2011, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's notarized
statement, dated July 5, 2011, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this
Order.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed

~ by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate pse of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence recéived is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1),(9)&(10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(G),(8),(3),(10)(D)&

(11)(B).

Under Séction 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstaternent of licensure.

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Vocational

Nurse License Number 145073, heretofore issued to BRENDA SUE FREEMAN, to practice

vocational nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas

Board of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title of Licensed
Vocational Nurse or the abbreviation “LVN” or wear any insignia identifying herself

- as a Licensed Vocational Nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly,

would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a Licensed Vocational
Nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has obtained
objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately
preceding the petition.

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State

of Texas.
Effective this / 5 day of July, 2011.
" TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
\\\\H “'II[
'\\\\\\ OF NUé,,’//
sstelNze ey
Zd: - Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
B d’ s Executive Director on behalf
NS AN - of said Board
AR GO e
“r et
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 145073 § '

issued to BRENDA SUE FREEMAN § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of BRENDA SUE FREEMAN, Vocational Nmsg License Number 145073,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301 .452(b)(2)&( 10), Texas Occupations Code, Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

.October 9, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT-
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order,

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in ﬂﬁe State of Texas.
4, Respondcnt received a Certificate in Nursing from Tyler Junior College, Tyler, Texas on
August 20, 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of

Texas on December 1, 1993, ,

J. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history is unl;nown.
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6. On or about March 19, 2006, Respondent submitted a renewal application to the Board of
Nurse. Examiners for the State of Texas in which she provided false, deceptive, and/or
misleading information, in that she answered "No" to the following question:

“Have you ever been convicted, adjudicated guilty by a court, plead guilty, no contest or nolo
contendere to any crime in any state, territory or country, whether or not a sentence was
imposed, including any pending criminal charges or unresolved arrests (excluding minor

traffic violations) since your last renewal? This includes expunged offenses and deferred
adjudications with or without prejudice of guilt. Please note that DUIs, DW1s, and PI’s must

be reported and are not considered minor traffic violations. (One time minor in possession

[MIP] or minor in consumption [MIC] does not need to be disclosed; therefore, you may

answer “No.” If you have two or more MIPs or MICs, you must answer “Yes”,)"

7. On or about January 25, 2008, Respondent was requited to comply with a random criminal
background audit check: The results revealed the following non-disclosed history.

-8. On orabout January 22, 2006, Respondent was arrested for the misdemeanor charge of Theft

of Property >=§20 <§500 by Check. Respondent paid six hundred and seventy-eight dollars
-and ninety-five cents ($678.95) in restitution and fees and the charge was Dismissed on
March 27, 2006. ' _

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter, ' :

2, Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. Theevidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(2)&(1 0), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(D&(13). . ,

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 145073,
heretofore issued to BRENDA SUE FREEMAN, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

145073:230 -2- : o




ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
| Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction a REMEDIAL EDUCATION
WITH A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code §§301_ .001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21 1.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be appli'cable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of
Téxas. |

. IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Rcspondentv may not work outside the State of Texas pﬁrsuant toa
multistate licensure privik?ge without thé written penﬁission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sxzcd license issued to BRENDA SUE
FREEMAN to the office of the Texas Board of Nursxng within ten (10) days of the date of |
ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

) RESPOI?DENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred and
fifty dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five days of entry of this
Or@er. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check

or U.S. money order. Partia]l payments will not be accepted.

145073:230 . «3- c20




(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudeﬁce and é&ﬁcs, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-épproved'
provider. Home study courses and vide§ programs will not be approved. In order for the cc;urse to
be approved, the target andience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, sténdards of practice,

| documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, pr@fessional boundaries, and the 4
. Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconducf; qui Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Veriﬁcatioﬁ of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any oth?r courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and m addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address: .

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unéncurmbered licensé and multistate licensure privileges, if
any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALAN CE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT. BLANK..

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal co'unsél prior 1o signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel, I have reviewed this Order. I ncithcf admit noxl deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions éf Law, Order, and aﬁy conditions of éaid Order, to avoid further diéciplinaxy actidn in
this matter. 1 waiv‘e judicial review of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomés final
and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. T understand that if I fail |
to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will be subject to investigation“and
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice vocational nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this_1\__day of_Dmmm 20Q___

BRENDA SUE FREEMAN, Respondent

Sworn to and subseribed Before me this _\ S da

. SEAL

Notary Public in and for the State of )Q)CQ)O
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

~11__dayof_ December 2008 ,by BRENDA SUE FREEMAN, Vocational Nurse License
Number 145073, and said Order is final,

Effective this __]7 _day of __December , 2008 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse License Number 145073 § AGREED |
issued to BRENDA SUE FREEMAN ' § ORDER

On' this day the Texas Board of .Nu‘rsing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of BRENDA SUE FREEMAN, Vocational Nurse Licenée Number 145073,
bereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Infonnatioﬁ received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section .301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the en@ of this Order offered on February 18, 2010,

by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT
L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order. ,

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Tyler Junior College, Tyler,
Texas on August 20, 1993, Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on December 1, 1993.

S. Respondent's vocatic:nal nursing employment history includes:

01/94 - 05/00 Unknown

06/00 - 11/03 RN Presbyterian Hospital
: Greenville, TX
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10.

Respondent's vocational nursing employment history (continued):

12/03 - 05/04 RN Greenville Health and Rehab Center
' Greenville, TX
09/04 - 11/09 LVN Greenville Health and Rehab Center

Greenville, Texas
12/10 - Current Unknown

On or about December 17, 2008, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas '
Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order,
dated December 17, 2008, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order,

At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Numbers Eight (8) through Twelve (12),
Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with Greenville Health and
Rehab Center, Greenville, Texas, and had been in this position for approximately five (5)
years and two (2) months. : _

On or about November 10, 2009, through November 19, 2009, while employed as a Licensed

Vocational Nurse at Greenville Health and Rehab Center, Greenville, Texas, Respondent -

withdrew medications from the medication dispensing system for patients in excess of, or
without valid physicians' orders. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient in that
the administretion of narcotics in excess of, or without physicians' orders, could result in the
patient suffering from adverse reactions,

On or about November 10, 2009, through November 19, 2009, while employed as a Licensed
Vocational Nurse at Greenville Health and Rehab Center, Greenville, Texas, Respondent
withdrew medications from the medication dispensing system for patients, but failed to
document, or accurately document, including the signs, symptoms and responses to the
narcotics administered in the patients’ medical records. Respondent’s conduct was likely to
injure the patient in that subsequent care givers would rely on her documentation to further
medicate the patient which could result in an overdose.

On or about November 10, 2009, through November 19, 2009, while employed as a Licensed
Vocational Nurse at Greenville Health and Rehab Center, Greenville, Texas, Respondent
withdrew medications from the medication dispensing system for patients, but failed to
properly waste unused portions, if any, of the medication. Respondent's conduct was likely
to deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas
Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).
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11

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

On or about November 10, 2009, through November 19, 2009, while employed as a Licensed
Vocational Nurse at Greenville Health and Rehab Center, Greenville, Texas, Respondent
misappropriated, or failed to také precautions to prevent such misappropriation, of
medications. Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost
of the medication,.

On or about November 10, 2009, through November 19, 2009, while employed as a Licensed
Vocational Nurse at Greenville Health and Rehab Center, Greenville, Texas, Respondent
falsified medical records in that Respondent signed another nurse’s name on narcotic records.
Respondent's conduct may have created inaccurate, fraudulent medical records.

In Response to Finding of Fact Numbers Eight (8) through Twelve (12), Respondent admits
to having a problem with pain management as it relates to control substances. Respondent
states that she wants to enroll in the Texas Peer Assistance-Program for Nurses.

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Finding of Fact wag reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent's conduct described in Finding of Fact Numbers Eight (8) through Twelve ( 12)
resulted from Respondent's dependency on chemicals,

Respondent's compliance with the terms ofa Board approved peer assxstance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CO 1

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law,

The evidence recelved is sufficientto prove violation of Section 301 452(b)( 10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §217.11(1)(A),(B),(C)&(D)(iv), and 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A)&(B),(4),(6)(G)&H),(10)(B)&(C)&(1 1 X(B). :

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 145073,
heretofore issued to BRENDA SUE FREEMAN, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board may, in its discretion, order & nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code. '
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ORDER |

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the
Texas Peer Assistance Progmm for Nurses (TPAPN):

RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license isSqed to BRBNﬁA SUE
FREEMAN, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date of '
ratification of this Order. |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL include
paymentofa non-reﬁmdablé participation fee in the amount of three hundred fifty dollars ($350.00)
payable to TPAPN,

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nuxsing.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with ‘all requirements of the TPAPN
participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep her license to practice nursing in the State
of Texas current.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of

Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN participation agreement.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Codc,' Section §§301.001 ef seg., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §211.1 e seg., and this Order, '

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this ddm SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's mul.u'statel licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may n_dt work outside the State of Texas pursuant .to a
multistate liccnsm"e privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Réspondent wishes to work.

IT 1S FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, su§h noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551,
Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's lioensé and multistate licensure

~ privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

. CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel priér to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein, Ido acknowledge
possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the Texas Peer Assigmncc Program
for Nuz;ses. By my signature on this Order, ] agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Conditions One (1) fhrough Four (4) of this Order to obtain disbosition of the allegations through
peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter, I waive judicial review of this
Order. I understgnd that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director
on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and a cor)y will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if1 fail
to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice vocational nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this __i_%ay of M
?NM(Q»» Mesrmain.

BRENDA SUE FREEMAN, Respondent

Swomn to and subscribed before me this_3@obay of M AN cdn 20000 .

SEAL | J
| -

Notary Public in and for the State of

"'w"« TAMMY SUE MURPHY
9 R ‘& Notary Public, State ol Texas

% ,,,w"v’ MY st 31 20T Approved as to form and substance.
t_..._—L,_ .

r . S

PATRICIA BLAIR, Attorney for Respondent

Signed this <3 ﬂ(day of _maa‘d_ 20/8..
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalfof the

Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the __
_3rd__dayof __March 2010 , by BRENDA SUE FREEMAN, Vocational Nurse License

Number 145073, and said Order is final,

Entered and effective this 5™ day of ,&M ,20_10.

\ /, E
S Ny b= ;

N $ “) \‘4 R alr Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

z 8 i VIR S Executive Director on behalf

el WY & 7 of said Board

- ERRNIN R

g G

”I, \\\\
Ty
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 145073 §
issued to BRENDA SUE FREEMAN § = ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the .Board,
considered the matter of BRENDA SUE FREEMAN, Vocational Nurse License Number 145073,
her¢inafter referred to as Respondent,

[n.form‘ation received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas dccupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and Qgreed to the entry of this Order offered on

October 9, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director,

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in .these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conferencé, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Nursing from Tyler Junior College, Tyler, Texas on
August 20, 1993, Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of -

Texas on December 1, 1993,

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history is unknown.
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On or about March 19, 2006, Respondent submitted a renewal application to th‘e Board of
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in which she provided false, Qeceptxve, and/or
misleading information, in that she answered "No" to the following question:

“Have you ever been convicted, adjudicated guilty by a court, plead guilty, no contest or nolo
contendere 1o any crime in any state, territory or country, whether or not a sentence was
imposed, including any pending criminal charges or unresolved arrests (excluding minor
traffic violations) since your last renewal? This includes expunged offenses and deferred
adjudications with or without prejudice of guilt. Please note that DUIs, DWIs, and PI’s-m'ust
be reported and are not considered minor traffic violations. (One time minor in possession
[MIP] or minor in consumption [MIC] does not need to be disclosed; therefore, you may
answer “No.” If you have two or more MIPs or MICs, you must answer “Yes")"

On or about January 25, 2008, Respondent was requited to comply with a rgxz'dom criminal
background audit check. The results revealed the following non-disclosed history.

On orabout January 22, 2006, Respondent was arrested for the misdemeanor charge of Theft
of Property >=$20 <$500 by Check. Respondent paid six hundred and seventy-eight dollars .
-and ninety-five cents ($678.95) in restitution and fees and the charge was Dismissed on
March 27, 2006. .

ONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301,451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(1)&(13).

The evidence received issufficient cause pursuant to Section. 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 145073,

heretofore issued to BRENDA SUE FREEMAN, including revocation of Respondent's

license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
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QRDER ‘
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED), subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction a REMEDIAL EDUCATION
WITH A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and Regulations Rélating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

IT 1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALI; be applicable
to Respom‘lent‘s~ multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of
Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside th'e State of Texas pursuant to &
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that: |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliverthe wallet-sized license issued to BRENDA SUE
FREEMAN fo the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date of
ratification of this Order for apprépriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred and
fifty dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check

or U.S. money order, Partial payments will not be accepted.
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(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, wiﬂxin one (I.) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudet;ce and ethics, RESPONDENT SHAI',L obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a'pte-#pproved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. Itshall be a minimum of six (6) contacthours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of préctice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's stciplmary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deceptxon,
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substancc Use Disorder; -
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE thé sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
- has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing Bodrd website address: -

t1p:/fwww. bon. state tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. himl. |

IT 1S FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issuea an unencumbered licensé and multistate licensure privileges, if
any, to practice vocﬁlional nursing in the State of Texaé. '

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T understand that I have the right to legal couhsél prior to signing this Agreed Order,
[ waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither. admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By rﬁy signature on this Order, | agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and aﬁy conditio;xs of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in
this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. ] understand that when this Order becomes final
and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if T fail |
to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, T will be subject to investigation .and
disciplinary sanction, including revi)catioﬁ of my license to practice vocational nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this _ll__ day of _Dm_m 20 L
f}mﬁ lwx. :J(U.Q/YKCM,\ :

BRENDA SUE FREEMAN, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _\\ _daygf.

 SEAL Yot rgorg oty
1 LCATRN '_
Notary Public in and for the State OLMQL_
1;5073:230 . 5. _ ) : 20 A




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
11 dayof__December 2008 ,by BRENDA SUE FREEMAN, Vocational Nurse License

Number 145073, and said Order is final.

Effective this __}7 _ day of __December ,2008 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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